UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CONTINUING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets
Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Continuing Group based on the
audited balance sheet of the Group at 31 March 2006, adjusted to re£ect the Proposed Disposal and other
consequential items as disclosed in the notes below, as if they had occurred as at 31 March 2006. The ¢gures
have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the consolidated balance sheet of Scapa Group plc
as set out in the audited results as at 31 March 2006 announced on 8 June 2006, and the ¢gures for the
Megolon Division have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Part III of this document.

This statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma ¢nancial
information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual ¢nancial
position or results.

31March
2006

Scapa Group
plc

(note 1)
»m

Megolon
adjustment

(note 2)

Sale
adjustments

(note 3)
»m

Pro forma
statement of the

Continuing
Group as at

31March 2006
(note 4)

»m
Assets
Non-current assets
^ Goodwill 11.2 ç ç 11.2
^ Property, plant & equipment 46.9 (5.1) ç 41.8
^ Deferred tax asset 9.4 ç ç 9.4

67.5 (5.1) ç 62.4

Current assets
^ Inventory 21.6 (1.6) ç 20.0
^ Trade and other receivables 46.5 ç ç 46.5
^ Financial assets ^ derivative ¢nancial
instruments 0.2 ç ç 0.2

^ Current asset investments 5.7 ç ç 5.7
^ Cash & cash equivalents 3.4 ç 0.2 3.6

77.4 (1.6) 0.2 76.0

Liabilities
Current liabilities
^ Borrowings & other ¢nancial
liabilities (3.0) ç 2.5 (0.5)

^ Derivative ¢nancial instruments (0.1) ç ç (0.1)
^ Trade and other payables (33.6) ç ç (33.6)
^ Tax liabilities (0.6) ç ç (0.6)
^ Provisions (2.7) ç ç (2.7)

(40.0) ç 2.5 (37.5)

Net current assets 37.4 (1.6) 2.7 38.5

Non-current liabilities
^ Borrowings & other ¢nancial
liabilities (13.6) ç 13.6 ç

^ Other non-current liabilities (2.1) ç ç (2.1)
^ Deferred tax liabilities (5.0) ç ç (5.0)
^ Other tax liabilities (2.7) ç ç (2.7)
^ Retirement bene¢t obligations (63.4) ç ç (63.4)
^ Provisions (9.9) ç ç (9.9)

(96.7) ç 13.6 (83.1)

Net assets 8.2 (6.7) 16.3 17.8

14

Notes:
1. The net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2006 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the consolidated balance

sheet of Scapa Group plc as set out in the audited results as at 31March 2006.
2. The net assets of the Megolon Division have been extracted without material adjustment from the ¢nancial information set out in

Part III of this document.
3. The Sale adjustments comprise:

a. Sale proceeds of »16.8 million ^ reduce committed bank borrowings by »13.6 million
b. Disposal costs of »0.5 million
c. Remaining proceeds of »2.7 million after repayment of committed borrowings used to reduce UK overdraft balance (»2.5

[…]

Proposed Disposal have not been included in this analysis.

15

Unaudited pro forma pro¢t and loss account
Set out below is an unaudited pro forma pro¢t and loss account of the Continuing Group based on the
audited pro¢t and loss account of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2006, adjusted to re£ect the
Proposed Disposal and other consequential items as disclosed in the notes below, as if they had occurred as
at 31 March 2006. The ¢gures have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the consolidated
pro¢t and loss account of the Scapa Group as set out in the audited results for the year ended 31 March 2006
announced on 8 June 2006, and the ¢gures for the Megolon Division have been extracted, without material
adjustment, from Part III of this document.

This statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, may not give a true
picture of the ¢nancial position of the Continuing Group as re£ected by these transactions.

Continuing operations

Year ended
31March 2006
Scapa Group

(note 1)
»m

Megolon
adjustment

(note 2)
»m

Sale
adjustments

(note 3)
»m

Pro forma
statement of the

Continuing
Group for the

year ended
31March 2006

(note 4)
»m

Turnover 191.5 (20.3) ç 171.2
Operating (loss)/pro¢t (11.6) (1.1) ç (12.7)

Trading Pro¢t 5.5 (1.1) ç 4.4
Reorganisation costs and exceptional
provision increases (3.4) ç ç (3.4)
Property, plant and equipment and
goodwill impairment (13.7) ç ç (13.7)

Operating (loss)/pro¢t (11.6) (1.1) ç (12.7)

Interest payable (1.3) ç 1.0 (0.3)
Interest receivable 0.3 ç ç 0.3

(1.0) ç 1.0 ç
Discount on provisions (0.5) ç ç (0.5)
IAS 19 ¢nance costs (1.4) ç ç (1.4)

Net ¢nance costs (2.9) ç 1.0 (1.9)

Loss on ordinary activities before
taxation (14.5) (1.1) 1.0 (14.6)
Taxation (0.8) ç ç (0.8)

Loss for the period (15.3) (1.1) 1.0 (15.4)

Notes:
1. The pro¢t and loss account of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2006 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from

the consolidated pro¢t and loss account of ScapaGroup plc as set out in the audited results for the year ended 31March 2006.
2. The pro¢t and loss account of theMegolon Division has been extracted without material adjustment from the ¢nancial information

set out in Part III of this document.
3. The Sale adjustment relates to a reduction in external interest payable of »1.0 million representing the reduction in net external

borrowings as a result of the cash receivable on Completion. This has been calculated at a rate of 6 per cent. being the average rate